#### Heather Achbach,

Federal Register Liaison Officer, Drug Enforcement Administration.

[FR Doc. 2024-24083 Filed 10-21-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-09-P

## DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## **Coast Guard**

#### 33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-2024-0924]

# Safety Zone: Fireworks Displays Within the Fifth Coast Guard District; The Wharf, Washington, DC

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS. **ACTION:** Notification of enforcement of regulation.

**SUMMARY:** The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for a fireworks display at "The Wharf DC," in Washington, DC, to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation, "Safety Zones; Fireworks Displays within the Fifth Coast Guard District," identifies the precise location. During the enforcement period, vessels may not enter, remain in, or transit through the safety zone unless authorized to do so by the COTP or his representative, and vessels in the vicinity must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

**DATES:** The regulation in 33 CFR 165.506 will be enforced for the location identified in line no. 1 of table 2 to 33 CFR 165.506(h)(2) from 8 p.m. until 9:30 p.m. on December 7, 2024, or if necessary, due to inclement weather, from 8 p.m. until 9:30 p.m. on December 8, 2024.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If

you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or email LCDR Kate M. Newkirk, Sector Maryland-NCR, Waterways Management Division, U.S. Coast Guard: telephone 410-576-2596, email MDNCRMarineEvents@uscg.mil.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast** Guard will enforce the safety zone regulation for a fireworks display at The Wharf DC from 8 p.m. to 9:30 p.m. on December 7, 2024, or, if necessary due to inclement weather, from 8 p.m. until 9:30 p.m. on December 8, 2024. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Our regulation, "Safety Zones; Fireworks Displays within the Fifth Coast Guard District,"

§ 165.506, specifies the location of the safety zone for the fireworks show, which encompasses portions of the Washington Channel in the Upper Potomac River. As reflected in 33 CFR 165.23, vessels in the vicinity of the safety zone may not enter, remain in, or transit through the safety zone during the enforcement period unless authorized to do so by the COTP or his representative, and they must comply with directions from the Patrol Commander or any Official Patrol displaying a Coast Guard ensign.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the Federal Register, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via the Local Notice to Mariners and marine information broadcasts.

Dated: October 7, 2024.

#### Patrick C. Burkett.

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port, Sector Maryland-National Capital Region.

[FR Doc. 2024-24284 Filed 10-21-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

# **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

#### 40 CFR Parts 51 and 52

[EPA-HQ-OAR-2024-0234; FRL-11945-01-

# **Prevention of Significant Deterioration** (PSD): Paragraph Designation Corrections

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Final rule.

**SUMMARY:** The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) is amending its Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) regulations to correct the fourthlevel paragraph designations to conform with the Office of the Federal Register (OFR) requirements. This is a ministerial final rule action that involves minor technical corrections.

DATES: This rule is effective October 22,

ADDRESSES: The EPA has established a docket for this action under Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2024-0234. All documents in the docket are listed on the https://www.regulations.gov website. Publicly available docket materials are available either electronically through https:// www.regulations.gov or in hard copy at the EPA Docket Center, WJC West Building, Room 3334, 1301 Constitution Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20004. The Public Reading Room is open from

8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding federal holidays. The telephone number for the Public Reading Room is (202) 566-1744, and the telephone number for the Office of Air and Radiation Docket is (202) 566-1742.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Questions concerning this final rule should be addressed to Mr. Peter Keller. Air Quality Policy Division, Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards (C539-04), U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Post Office Box 12055, Research Triangle Park, NC 27711; telephone number: (919) 541-2065; email address: keller.peter@ epa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The information presented in this preamble is organized as follows:

I. Does this action apply to me?

II. Background and Rationale for This Action

III. Final Action

IV. Statutory and Executive Order Reviews

I. Does this action apply to me?

V. Statutory Authority

# VI. Judicial Review

No entities will be affected by this final action. The EPA is amending its PSD regulations to correct the fourthlevel paragraph designations from the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) to conform with the OFR requirements. The EPA is responsible for making the required paragraph codification corrections in the EPA PSD regulations and communicating those corrections to stakeholders, including state, local, and Tribal (SLT) permitting authorities and regulated entities. SLT permitting authorities are not required to make corresponding corrections to any of their regulations implementing the PSD program including those approved by the EPA into a State Implementation Plan (SIP).

# II. Background and Rationale for This Action

Part C of title I of the Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 U.S.C. 7470 et seq., contains the requirements for a component of the major New Source Review (NSR) program known as the PSD program. This program sets forth procedures for the preconstruction review and permitting of new and modified stationary sources of air pollution located in areas meeting the National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) ("attainment" areas) and areas for which there is insufficient information to classify an area as either attainment or nonattainment ("unclassifiable" areas). The EPA's PSD regulations are contained in 40 CFR